#### Order

#### 1. Title and commencement-

- (a) This order may be cited as the Lake Aratiatia Waters Control Order 1989.
- (b) This order shall come into force 28 days after its publication in the Gazette.
- 2. Interpretation—In this order:
  - "The Act" means the Harbours Act 1950:
  - "The Public Body" means the Wairakei Tourist Park Committee:
- **3. Public Body**—The Wairakei Tourist Park Committee is hereby declared to be a public body within the meaning of section 8A of the Harbours Act 1950.
- **4. Grant of Control**—There is hereby granted to the Public Body for a period of 21 years control of the waters described in the Schedule to this order.
- **5. Conditions of Grant**—The grant of control conferred by clause 4 of this order is subject to the following conditions:
- (a) Suitably worded signs shall be erected at main public access ways to the waters described in the Schedule to this order indicating that control of the waters has been granted to the Public Body pursuant to section 8A of the Act.
- (b) All money received by the Public Body in the performance or exercise of the functions, duties, or powers conferred on it by this order in respect of the waters to which this order applies, shall, after the deduction of any expenditure incurred by the Public Body in the performance or exercise of those functions, duties, or powers, be applied to the construction, repair or improvement of facilities in respect of those waters and not otherwise.
- (c) The committee known as the Wairakei Tourist Park Committee shall comprise the following representatives:
  - One representative appointed by the New Zealand Tourist and Publicity Department.
  - One representative appointed by the Tourist Hotel Corporation.
  - One representative appointed by the Department of Conservation.
  - One representative appointed by Land Corporation Ltd.
  - One representative appointed by the Electricity Corporation of New Zealand Ltd.
  - One representative appointed by Works and Development Services Corporation (NZ) Ltd.
  - One representative appointed by the Ministry of Forestry.
  - Two representatives appointed by the Taupo District Council.
- **6. Powers**—Subject to section 8A of the Act, the Public Body may in respect of the waters to which this order applies:
- (a) By bylaw, do anything which a Harbour Board may do by bylaw under section 232 of the Act.
- (b) Appoint harbour masters and other officers, and define or limit their powers and duties.

#### Schedule

All the waters of Lake Aratiatia from the base of the Huka Falls downstream to the Aratiatia Dam as shown coloured green on plan M.D. 16016, deposited in the Tongariro/Taupo Conservancy of the Department of Conservation in Turangi.

C. J. HILL, for Clerk of the Executive Council. go2607

#### Revocation of the Taupo County Council Lake Aratiatia Waters Control Order 1989

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 26th day of February 1990

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 8A (11) of the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

#### Order

#### 1. Title and commencement-

- (a) This order may be cited as the Revocation of the Taupo County Council Lake Aratiatia Waters Control Order 1989.
- (b) This order shall come into force 28 days after its publication in the *Gazette*.
- The grant of control over the waters of Lake Aratiatia issued to the Taupo County Council by the Taupo County Council Lake Aratiatia Waters Control Order 1980\* is hereby revoked.
- C. J. HILL, for Clerk of the Executive Council.
- \*New Zealand Gazette, 22 January 1981, page 86. go2608

### **Education**

#### **Education Act 1989**

#### Notice Changing Date of Student Representative Election to the Correspondence School Board of Trustees

#### Notice

Pursuant to clause 9 (2) of the Sixth Schedule to the Education Act 1989, the Minister of Education, gives the following notice:

1. The time for the holding of an of election for the student representative to the Correspondence School Board of Trustees for 1990, is hereby extended to 31 March 1990.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of March 1990.

PHIL GOFF, Minister of Education. go2623

## Dissolution of Board of Trustees and Appointment of a Commissioner

Pursuant to section 106 of the Education Act 1989, I hereby dissolve the Upper Takaka Primary School Board of Trustees and appoint Peter Price as Commissioner to act in its place.

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of March 1990.

M. O'ROURKE, Secretary of Education. go2625

# Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975

#### Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975

Pursuant to section 10 of the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975, notice is given that a supplementary integration agreement has been signed between the Minister of Education on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen acting through the Manager, District Operations, Otago, Ministry of Education, pursuant to delegated authority, and the Chairperson of the St Hilda's Collegiate School (Incorporated), as proprietor of the following school: